

Nos. 13-990, 13-991

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FINTECH ADVISORY INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

VINCENT T. CHANG
Counsel of Record
WOLLMUTH MAHER & DEUTSCH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110
(212) 382-3300

*Attorneys for Respondent
Fintech Advisory Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Fintech’s Holdings of the Exchange Bonds	1
B. The District Court’s Decisions	4
C. The Court of Appeals Affirmed Respondents’ Interpretation of the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause	5
D. The District Court on Remand.....	6
E. The Second Circuit Affirms the November Orders	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS	7
I. The Lower Courts’ Interpretation of the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause Under New York Law Is Inconsistent with the Long-held Understanding of Market Participants Including Fintech	10

II.	The Injunctions Effected a Judicial Taking By Interfering With the Exchange Bondholders' Right to Payment from the Trustee	13
A.	The Injunctions Deprive Fintech of its Property Rights	14
B.	The Injunctions Contravene Fintech's Property Rights When They Restrain Non-Parties From Distributing Fintech's Money to Fintech	16
C.	The Injunctions' Interference with Fintech's Property Rights Rises to the Level of a Taking.....	18
D.	The Injunctions Impermissibly Take Property for Private Use.....	19
III.	The Injunctions Exceed the Equitable Powers of the Federal Courts.....	20
A.	The Injunctions Improperly Command Payment of a Contractual Debt	21
1.	Equity Jurisdiction Does Not Encompass Injunctions to Coerce the Payment of Past Due Contractual Debt.....	21
2.	The Second Circuit Has Provided No Cognizable Justification for its Injunctions	24

B. The Injunctions Violate the FSIA.....	26
C. The Injunctions Infringe Upon The Rights of Innocent Non-Parties.....	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	10
<i>Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W.I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939).....	21
<i>Bender v. CenTrust Mortgage Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 1995) <i>opinion modified</i> , 60 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	18
<i>Bostwick v. Beach</i> , 105 N.Y. 661 (1887)	10
<i>Brown v. J.P. Morgan & Co., Inc.</i> , 265 A.D. 631, 40 N.Y.S. 2d 229 (1st Dep’t 1943) aff’d, 295 N.Y. 867, 67 N.E.2d 263 (1946).....	17
<i>Brooks Scanlon Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 251 U.S. 396 (1920).....	18
<i>Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 282 Fed. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29

<i>Centauri Shipping Ltd. v. W. Bulk Carriers KS</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	25
<i>Chase National Bank v. City of Norwalk, Ohio</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	22, 28
<i>Chicago, St. Paul, Minn. & Omaha Railway Co. v. Holmberg</i> , 282 U.S. 162 (1930).....	20
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	22
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	18
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	11
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 131 F. App'x 745 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	31-32
<i>F & F Restaurant Corp. v. Wells, Goode & Benefit, Ltd.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 496 (1984)	10
<i>Great West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	9, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	9, 22, 23

<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	28
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	19
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	22
<i>Heyman v. Kline</i> , 444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971)	32
<i>Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 245 U.S. 229 (1917).....	28
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	15
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 730 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>In re Recombinant DNA Tech. Patent & Contract Litig.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 769 (S.D. Ind. 1994)	28
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	19
<i>Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Lehman Brothers v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	11

<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	15
<i>Maine Educ. Ass'n Benefits Trust v. Cioppa</i> , 695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Matter of Chicago M, St. P. and P.R. Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 662 (7th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	24
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Nebraska Bd. of Trans.</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896).....	20
<i>Nat'l Federation of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	26
<i>NML Capital, Ltd., et al. v. The Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	1, 4, 13
<i>NML Capital, Ltd., et al. v. The Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)	3-4, 6, 13, 14, 24, 27, 29
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	23
<i>Parker v. Ryan</i> , 960 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 26

<i>Reich v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	28, 30, 32
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	30
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	28
<i>Robinson v. Nash</i> , CIV. A. 88-2499 TFH, 1989 WL 44670 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 1989)	25
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	31
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897).....	28
<i>Seabaugh v. Dolan</i> , 398 S.W. 3d 472 (2013)	19
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. Carlstedt</i> , 800 F.2d 1008 (10th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	14
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	26
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep't of Env'tl Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	28

<i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937).....	20
<i>United Pharmaceutical Corp. v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty v.</i> <i>McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Coluccio</i> , 51 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	22
<i>Willis Mgmt. (Vt.), Ltd. v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Zenith Radio v. Hazeltine Research</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	28, 30
<u>Statutes and Rules:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1609–1611	26
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65.....	29, 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities:

- Floyd Norris, *Not Crying for Argentina but Fearful of a Ruling*,
New York Times, Aug. 29, 2013..... 12
- James Mackintosh, *Argentina bond case may change rules*,
Fin. Times, Nov. 22, 2012..... 12
- Jonathan Wheatley, *New York law: not what it used to be*,
Fin. Times, Nov. 23, 2012..... 12
- Julia K. Schwartz, “*Super Contacts*”: *Invoking Aiding and Abetting Jurisdiction to Hold Foreign Non-Parties in Contempt of Court*,
80 U. Chicago L. Rev. 1961, 1987
(Fall 2013) 31
- Lee C. Buchheit, *The Pari Passu Clause Sub Specie Aeternitatis*,
10 Int’l Fin. L. Rev. 11, 11 (1991)..... 13
- Nouriel Roubini, *From Argentina to Greece: Crisis in the Global Architecture of Orderly Sovereign Debt Restructurings*,
Nov. 28, 2012 12
- Scott on Trusts*, § 12.1 (4th ed. 1987) 16
- “*Super Contacts*”: *Invoking Aiding and Abetting Jurisdiction to Hold Foreign Non-Parties in Contempt of Court*,
80 U. Chicago L. Rev. 1961 (Fall 2013) 31
